## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 384-End

AND AT THE

### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

November 13, 1985

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1985

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

is less than 30% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in the county in the next previous gubernatorial election, the county commissioners may call not more than one other such special election to be held within the time prescribed in this Act.

The result of such elections shall be declared by the Waldo County commissioners and due certificate filed with the Secretary of State.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of its submission to the voters of Waldo County.

Effective Pending Referendum.

### CHAPTER 16

S.P. 322 - L.D. 811

AN ACT Making Supplemental Allocations from the Highway Fund for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1985.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate before the end of the current fiscal year; and

Whereas, the Highway Maintenance Resurfacing Program should begin before the end of the current fiscal year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Allocation. The following funds are allocated from the Highway Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1984-85

### TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Maintenance and Operations

Capital Expenditures

\$6,050,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 9, 1985.

### **CHAPTER 17**

H.P. 974 - L.D. 1396

AN ACT Validating the Vote to Convert Wallagrass Plantation into the Town of Wallagrass.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. Town of Wallagrass; incorporated. Wallagrass Plantation with the inhabitants therein, is incorporated into a town by the name of Wallagrass. The inhabitants of the town are vested with the powers, privileges and immunities which the inhabitants of towns within the State may enjoy. The town created shall take the effects belonging to Wallagrass Plantation and shall also assume all the obligations of Wallagrass Plantation.
- Sec. 2. First meeting; how called. The board of assessors of the plantation shall issue their warrant, in accordance with the general laws, for an annual meeting to be held at a time consistent with the normal annual meeting time in 1986. Notification of that meeting shall be filed by the plantation clerk with the Secretary of State for determining the effective date of sections 1 and 3.
- Sec. 3. Legislative district. Until the next legislative apportionment of representatives, the Town of Wallagrass shall remain in the same legislative district in which Wallagrass Plantation is now classed.
  - Sec. 4. Validating the vote to convert